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Dear Members 
 
Assalam-o-Alaikum Wa RehmatUllah Wa Barakatoh 
 
The Directors of your Company (Ghani Gases Limited) are pleased to present the unaudited condensed interim 

financial statements of the Company for the half year ended December 31, 2016, along with review report of 

the auditors thereon,  in compliance with the requirements of Companies Ordinance, 1984.

The latest macroeconomic data signal a stable growth momentum in the first half of FY2017.  W   h  ile the

agricultural sector continued to recover, the manuf acturing sector is still struggling to gain momentum.

 Moreover, the Central Bank highlighted recently that the country’s trade deficit had widened significantly

in the first seven months of FY2017. The increase in the deficit   s t e  m   m   e d from a 3.3% year -on-year

 decrease in exports in the period between July and January, and a substantial 13.2% annual  increase in

 imports. The drop in exports mainly reflects an     a p  p  r e ciation of the currency and an increase in  input

 costs due to power shortages. Meanwhile, the imports figure reflects that the China - Pakistan  Economic

Corridor (CPEC) is boosting domestic demand.

 Analysts are seeing GDP growth of 5.1% in FY 2017, well above the eight-y  e  ar high of 4.7% in F y2016.

Growth will be underpinned by the recovery in the agricu l t ural sector and boosted by   power, road and

 hydroelectric projects under the CPEC.

 Your Company’s sales during the period have slightly decreased to Rs. 759.24 million against Rs. 795.81

million as compared to last period depicting dip of 4.60%. Gross profit   decreased to Rs.  228.51 million

 against the gross profit of Rs. 231.54 million as compared to last period whereas  t here is increase in gross

 profit rate from 32.95% to 34.06%. Distribution cost and administrative expenses increased in absolute term

 and  i n terms of percentage of net sales it also increased  f  r om 8.91% to 11.66% and from  6.62% to 7.02%,

 
 respectively. This period operating profit has  d  e creased to Rs. 110.32 million against profit  of Rs. 181.50

 million as compared to last period.  D   uring the  period under reference, profit before taxation stands at  Rs.

 62.17 million as compared to last period’s figure of Rs. 122.59 million. Profit after tax has also decreased to 

Rs. 62.81 million from Rs. 99.13 million, along with earnings per share (EPS) also decreased to Rs. 0.50 against

 EPS of Rs. 1.27 if compared with the last period due to decrease in profitability and increase in share capital
issued under the period consideration.

Work on set up of  a nother 110 tons per day ASU plant   i s in progress in acco r dance with the  planned targets.

Selection process of plant and machinery has been completed.  S hortly we will be in position to place import

orders. On the other hand, subsidiary of your company in the name of Ghani Chemical Industries (Pvt) Limited

 is setting up import substitute chemical project. Land  for this purpose has already acquired.  Selection of plant

 and machinery and prerequisites for set up of the project are under process. 

 DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
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on behalf of the Board of Directors 

Lahore                                   
February 27, 2017 

A�que Ahmad Khan
Chief Execu�ve officer
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In addition to above ventures your company has inv e  s ted Rs. 450 million in Ghani Global  G lass

Limited an associated undertaking in shape of equity by acquiring 25,000,000 ordinary  s h  a  r es (equal to

25% of total capital).  T  his project has commenced the production of import s  u bstitute in April 2016. 
 Further this associated company has just commenced the value addition products. 

After completion of  expansion projects sales as well as profitability of your company are expected to be 

 Future outlook is seemingly quite positive owing to enhancement of our production capacity and recent 
 
development in industrial and medical gases manufacturing sector. As our product is  d  i r e  c tly related

 to growth in industrial sector so CPEC activities and establishment of Industrial  E states throughout

 the country envisage a rise in demand of industrial and medical gases.
 
Keeping in view the company’s performance and upcoming developments, your directors look forward a

 bright future of your  company. Insha Allah.

improve.
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then ended (hereinaf ter referred to as the “interim financial information”). 

The figures included in condensed interim   u  n  consolidated profit and loss account and condensed interim

in conformity with the approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for  interim financial  reporting . Our
Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this  i n  t e  r i m  unconsolidated financial  information  

 financial reporting.

Introduction

 

We have reviewed the annexed condensed interim  unconsolidated   balance sheet of GHANI GASES LIMITED
as at 31 DECEMBER 2016 and the related condensed interim unconsolidated

condensed interim  unconsolidated cash flow statement together with the notes forming part thereof, for  t h e h  alf year
 

notes forming part thereof  have not been reviewed by us and we do not express a c  o  n  c  l u  s  i o n on them as we  are required

Scope of Review

 Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent  A   u  ditor of the Entity”. A review  of interim financial
information consists of makin  g    inquiries,  primarily of persons  responsible for financial and accounting matters,
and applying analytical a  n d other review procedures. A review is substantially less in  scope than an audit conducted

in  accordance with International Standards of Auditing a  nd consequently does not enable us to o  btain assurance

 

that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be i d  e  n  t i f  i e  d  in an audit.  Accordingly, we do not express

 an audit opinion.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our a  t t e ntion that causes us to believe that the   a  n  nexed condensed 
Conclusion

 

profit and loss account, condensed 

 
ed

 
We conduct  our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review  E   n  gagements 2410,  “Review of

 to review only the cumulative figures for the h  a lf year  ended 31December 2016.

 u  n  c o  n  s olidated  statement of comprehensive income for the quarters ended 31December 201 6  and 2015  and the

   

interim  unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity and  

 

  
based on our review.  unconsolidated  financial informationresponsibility is to express  a  c onclusion on these interim 

2 7 FEB  2017Lahore:        

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS  ON REVIEW OF
CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 

Rizwan & Company
        Chartered Accountants

        Engagement Partner: Rizwan Bashir

 
in all  material respects, in accordance with approved accounting standards as  a p  p  licable in Pakistan for interim
interim  unconsolidated financial information as at and for the half year ended 31 December 201 6  is  not prepared , 
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)  

 

  

  

                                                        

HAFIZ FAROOQ AHMAD
(DIRECTOR)

ATIQUE AHMAD KHAN
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER)
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ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Operating fixed assets - tangible

Assets subject to ijarah financing

Capital work in progress

Intangible assets-good will

Long term investment

Long term deposits

Current assets

Stores and spares

Stock in trade

Trade debts

Loans and advances

Trade deposits and short term prepayments

Balance with statutory authorities

Other receivables

Advance income tax

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

5 2,529,455

6 152,851

7 79,409

2,761,715

70

8 500

68,909

2,831,194

103,532

26,282

406,397

150,296

48,053

24,076

1,759

220,593

1,089,641

2,070,629

4,901,823

2,671,951

124,526

93,875

2,890,352

70

47,500

64,915

                      

3,002,837

                

89,743

                      

24,180

                      

316,154

                    

155,666

                    

47,812

                      

25,149

                      

182

                           

240,000

                    

833,938

                    

1,732,824

                

4,735,661

                

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Authorized share capital

200,000,000 (June 2016: 125,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 2,000,000
                 

1,250,000

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 9 1,247,813                 1,247,813

Capital reserve - Share premium 535,067

                     
535,067

Unappropriated profits 492,144

                     

429,333

Loan from sponsors 738,000

                     

501,200

Total equity 3,013,024

                 

2,713,413

Non-current liabilities

Long term financing 10 426,604

                     

399,408

Liabilities against assets subject to ijarah financing 18,590

                       

40,554

Long term security deposits 18,800

                       

19,800

Deferred taxation 230,041

                     

194,227

694,035

                     

653,989

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 133,452

                     

296,823

Accrued profit on financing 13,199

                       

24,733

Short term financing - secured 486,941 431,034

Current portion of long term liabilities 384,441 734,807

Provision for taxation 10,569 47,024

1,028,602 1,534,421

Total liabilities 1,722,637 2,188,410

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 11 - -

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,735,661 4,901,823

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

                 

                 

                    

                    

                    

                 

                    

                    

                      

NoteNote
(Rupees '000)

AUDITED

June 30, 2016

(Rupees '000)

AUDITED

June 30, 2016

UN-AUDITED

December 31, 2016

UN-AUDITED

December 31, 2016



CONDENSED INTERIM  PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT UNCONSOLIDATED
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015

Note (Rupees '000) (Rupees '000)

Gross sales - local 759,238            795,806            406,797            418,810            

Sales tax (88,300)             (93,142)             (47,602)             (48,935)             

Net sales 670,938            702,664            359,195            369,875            

Cost of sales 12 (442,427)          (471,122)           (270,982)          (261,695)           

Gross profit 228,511            231,542            88,213              108,180            

Distribution cost (78,230)             (62,607)             (39,187)             (28,660)             

Administrative expenses (47,118)             (46,530)             (23,811)             (23,866)             

Other operating expenses (4,473)               (4,730)               (711)                  (2,661)               

(129,821)          (113,867)           (63,709)             (55,187)             

98,690              117,675            24,504              52,993              

Other income 11,627              63,828              4,603                2,910                

110,317            181,503            29,107              55,903              

Finance cost (48,148)             (58,910)             (26,688)             (29,600)             

Profit before taxation 62,169              122,593            2,419                26,303              

Taxation 642                    (23,467)             46,506              5,137                

Profit after taxation 62,811              99,126              48,925              31,440              

Earnings per share

 - basic and diluted (Rupees) 13 0.50                  1.27                   0.39                  0.40                   

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

HALF YEAR ENDED QUARTER ENDED
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HAFIZ FAROOQ AHMAD
(DIRECTOR)

ATIQUE AHMAD KHAN
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER)

                                                

                          

  

  

                                 

                                 

                                          

                                 

                                 



CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015

(Rupees '000) (Rupees '000)

Net profit for the period 62,811              99,126              48,925              31,440              

Other comprehensive income -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total comprehensive income for the period 62,811              99,126              48,925              31,440              

HALF YEAR ENDED QUARTER ENDED

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.
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HAFIZ FAROOQ AHMAD
(DIRECTOR)

ATIQUE AHMAD KHAN
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER)

                                                

                          

  

  

                                 

                                 

                                          

                                 

                                 



CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations

Finance cost paid

Taxes paid

Net cash generated from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions in property, plant and equipment

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

Long term investments

Proceeds from long term deposits 

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long term financing (repayments) / proceeds

Loan from sponsors received

Proceeds from short term financing

Dividend paid

Repayment of long term security deposits

Liabilities against assets subject to ijarah financing - paid

Net cash (used in) / generated from nancing activities

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

Note (Rupees '000)

14 87,377

                        

228,870

                     

(59,680)

                      

(58,437)

                      

(19,407)

                      

(35,914)

                      

(79,087)

                      

(94,351)

                      

8,290

                          

134,519

                     

(169,415)

                    

(115,177)

                    

1,948

                          

-

                                   

(47,000)

                      

44,633

                        

3,994

                          

1,857

                          

(210,473)

                    
(68,687)

                      

(322,187)
                    

60,822
                        

236,800
                     

11,416
                        

55,907
                        

76,303
                        

(92)
                              

(61,358)
                      

(1,000)
                         

(1,500)
                         

(22,948)
                      

(34,096)
                      

(53,520)
                      

51,587
                        

(255,703)                    117,419                     

1,089,641                  226,739                     

833,938                     344,158 

December 31,December 31,

2016 2015

HALF YEAR ENDED
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HAFIZ FAROOQ AHMAD
(DIRECTOR)

ATIQUE AHMAD KHAN
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER)

                                                

                          

  

  

                                 

                                 

                                          

                                 

                                 



HAFIZ FAROOQ AHMAD
(DIRECTOR)

ATIQUE AHMAD KHAN
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER)

                  

CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

   

        

       

        

   

        

   

     

   

        

      

   

Balance as at July 01, 2015 (audited) 742,746
           

30,000
                   

341,627
                

1,027,969
    

2,142,342
    

Total comprehensive income -
                    

-
                         

99,126
                   

-
                

99,126
          

Final dividend @ Rs. 1 per share -
                    

-
                         

(74,275)
                 

-
                

(74,275)
        

Transactions with sponsors

Loan received/(repaid) from sponsors -                    -                         -                         11,416          11,416          

Balance as at December 31, 2015 (un-audited) 742,746           30,000                   366,478                1,039,385    2,178,609    

Total comprehensive income -                    -                         62,855                   -                62,855          

Issued during the period 505,067           505,067                -                         -                1,010,134    

Transactions with sponsors

Loan received/(repaid) from sponsors -
                    

-
                         

-
                         

(538,185)
      

(538,185)
      

Balance as at June 30, 2016 (audited) 1,247,813
        

535,067
                

429,333
                

501,200
       

2,713,413
    

Total comprehensive income -
                    

-
                         

62,811
                   

-
                

62,811
          

Transactions with sponsors

Loan received/(repaid) from sponsors -

                    

-

                         

-

                         

236,800

       

236,800

       Balance as at December 31, 2016 (un-audited) 1,247,813

        

535,067

                

492,144

                

738,000

       

3,013,024

    
The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

Issued, 

subscribed and 

paid up share 

capital

Unappropriated 

prot
Total

(Rupees '000)

Capital reserve - 

Share premium

Loan from 

sponsors
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SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM 
UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Functional and presentation currency

BASIS OF PREPARATION

1

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3

3.1

3.2

3.3

IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurement 

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information of the Company has been prepared in

accordance with the International AccountingStandard (IAS) 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' as applicable

in Pakistan and notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) and provisions of

and directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. In case where requirements differ, the

provisions of or directives issued under the Ordinance have been followed.

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information is unaudited but subject to limited scope

review by the statutory auditors and is being submitted to shareholders as required by section 245 of the

Companies Ordinance, 1984.  

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information is presented in Pak Rupees which is the

functional and presentation currency for the Company.

Thiscondensed interim unconsolidated financial information do not include the information reported for

annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual published

financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2016.

Ghani Gases Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company under

the Companies Ordinance, 1984 on November 19, 2007, converted into public limited company on

February 12, 2008 and became listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange formally known as Karachi Stock

Exchange on January 05, 2010. The registered office of the company is situated at 10-N Model Town

Extension, Lahore. The Company is engaged in the manufacturing, sale and trading of medical and industrial

 gases and chemicals.

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of this condensed

interim unconsolidated financial information are the same as applied in the preparation of the preceding

audited annual published unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended June

30, 2016.

The Company has adopted the following amended International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

which became effective during the period:

IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 12 - Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

Half Year December 201612Ghani Gases Limited



Improvements to Accounting Standards Issued by the IASB in September 2014

4 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements - Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception

(Amendment)

IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements - Accounting for Acquisition of Interest in Joint Operation (Amendment)

IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements - Disclosure Initiative (Amendment) 

IAS16 - Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS- 38 intangible assets - Clarification of Acceptable

Method of Depreciation and Amortization (Amendment)

IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment IAS - 41 Agriculture - Agriculture: Bearer Plants (Amendment)

IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements - Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements (Amendment)  

IFRS 5 -  Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations - Changes in methods of disposal 

IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Servicing contracts 

IFRS7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Applicability of the offsetting disclosures to condensed

interim financial statements

IAS 19 - Employee Benefits - Discount rate: regional market issue 

IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting - Disclosure of information 'elsewhere in the interim financial report'

The adoption of the above amendments and interpretation did not have any significant impact on this

condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

During preparation of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information, the significant

judgments made by the management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources

of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that applied in the preceding audited annual

published financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2016.

The preparation of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information in conformity with the

approved accounting standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires

the management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies.

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances. 

Half Year December 201613Ghani Gases Limited



Un-audited Audited

December 31, June 30,

2016 2016

Note

5 OPERATING FIXED ASSETS - TANGIBLE

Opening balance 2,529,455         2,293,837         

Additions and transfer during the period / year 5.1 180,402            306,717            

Book  value of disposals during the period / year 5.2 (2,062)               (4,150)               

2,707,795         2,596,404         

Depreciation charged during the period / year (35,844)             (66,949)             

Closing balance 2,671,951         2,529,455         

5.1 Additions and transfer during the period / year

Land-Freehold -                     2,200                 

Building on freehold land 27                      6,909                 

Plant and machinery 175,222            283,440            

Furniture and fixtures 1,818                 2,740                 

Office equipment 74                      1,331                 

Computers 2,077                 1,862                 

Vehicles 1,184                 8,235                 

180,402            306,717            
5.2 Book  value of disposals during the period / year

Vehicles 2,062                 4,150                 

2,062                 4,150                 

6 ASSETS SUBJECT TO IJARAH FINANCING

Opening balance 152,851            231,223            

Additions during the period / year 6.1 -                     228                    

Book value of disposals / transfers during the period / year 6.2 (25,453)             (70,741)             

127,398            160,710            

Depreciation charged during the period / year (2,872)               (7,859)               

Closing balance 124,526            152,851            

6.1 Additions during the period / year

Vehicles -                     228                    

6.2 Book value of disposals / transfers during the period / year

Plant and machinery 25,403              65,435              

Vehicles 50                      5,306                 

25,453              70,741              

7 CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

Building 56,138              51,624              

Plant and machinery 37,737              27,785              

93,875              79,409              

(Rupees '000)

Half Year December 201614Ghani Gases Limited
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Un-audited Audited

December 31, June 30,

2016 2016

Note (Rupees '000)

8

                     500                45,133 

                        -                (45,133)

Investment in wholly owned subsidiary 8.1                47,000                      500 

               47,500                      500 

8.1

9 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL

Audited Un-audited Audited

June 30, December 31, June 30,

2016 2016 2016

122,956,711    122,956,711     1,229,567         1,229,567          

13,000              13,000              130                    130                     

1,811,575         1,811,575         18,116              18,116               

124,781,286     1,247,813         1,247,813          

10 LONG TERM FINANCING

Diminishing Musharaka facility

Beginning balance 1,095,717
         

641,715
            (Payment) / proceeds during the period / year (322,186)

           
454,002

            Ending balance 773,531

            

1,095,717

         Current portion of long term financing (346,927)

           

(696,309)

           426,604

            

399,408

            11 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

11.1 Contingencies

11.1.1

11.2 Commitments

11.2.1

11.2.2

Ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each issued for

consideration other than cash

Opening balance-Investment in associated company

Investment made/(disposed off) during the period/year

Closing balance

Ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each fully paid in

cash

The wholly owned subsidiary company was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company on November 23, 2015

under Companies Ordinance, 1984.

2016

Un-audited

(Rupees '000)

There are no material changes in contingencies as disclosed in the notes to the financial statements for the year ended

June 30, 2016.

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

Ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each issued as

fully paid bonus shares

Commitments for construction of building as at balance sheet date amounted to Rupees 7.6 million (June 2016: Rupees 8

million).

(No. of Shares)

Commitments in respect of letter of credit amounted to Rupees  99.23 million (June 2016: Rupees 140.97 million).

December 31,

124,781,286      
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December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015

(Rupees '000) (Rupees '000)

12 COST OF SALES

Fuel and power 233,166

           

234,081

           

134,514

            

144,579

           

Consumable spare 13,380

             

9,703

                

5,234

                 

5,421

                

Salaries wages and other benefits 31,624

             

32,258

             

16,497

              

16,288

             

Communication 271

                   

398

                   

121

                    

185

                   

Repair and maintenance 22,583

             
16,402

             
4,859

                 
10,962

             

Travelling, vehicle running and maintenance 3,190
                

2,342
                

1,135
                 

1,454
                

Insurance 2,648
                

2,814
                

1,590
                 

1,739
                

Depreciation 31,577
             

29,453
             

15,310
              

15,204
             

Staff welfare 4,669
                

1,847
                

2,388
                 

153
                   

Transportation 2,990
                

1,131
                

1,352
                 

506
                   

Other overheads 11,562
             

19,953
             

6,093
                 

7,871
                

357,660           350,382           189,093            204,362           

Finished goods

Opening stock 26,282             36,206             88,396              77,704             

Purchases 82,665             120,972           17,673              16,067             
Closing stock (24,180)            (36,438)            (24,180)             (36,438)            

84,767             120,740           81,889              57,333             
442,427           471,122           270,982            261,695           

13 EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015

Rupees (000) 62,811

             

99,126

             

48,925

              

31,440

              

Number (000) 124,781

           

77,864

             

124,781

            

77,864

              

(Rupees) 0.50 1.27 0.39 0.40

13.1 There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share.

UN-AUDITED UN-AUDITED

QUARTER ENDED

HALF YEAR ENDED QUARTER ENDED

Loss attributable to ordinary

shareholders

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares  outstanding

Earnings per share - basic and

diluted

UN-AUDITED UN-AUDITED

HALF YEAR ENDED



UN-AUDITED

December 31, December 31,

2016 2015

Note (Rupees '000)

14 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation 62,169

              

122,593

           

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 38,716

              

37,898

             

                                         

Finance cost 48,148

              

58,910

             

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 114 -
                                         

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 149,147
            

219,401
           

Effect on cash ows due to working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:

Stores and spares 13,789

              

(51,826)

            

Stock in trade 2,102

                 

(232)

                  

Trade debts 90,243

              

6,311

                

Loans and advances (5,370)
               

23,009
             

Short term deposits and prepayments 241
                    

6,557
                

Balances with statutory authorities (1,073)
               

(4,758)
              

Other receivables 1,577
                 

32
                     

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables (163,279)           30,376             

87,377              228,870           

15 SEGMENT INFORMATION

15.1 Segment results are as follows:

Industrial and 

Medical Gases

Other 

Segments
Total

Industrial and 

Medical Gases
Other Segments Total

Net sales 604,568

            

66,370

        

670,938

           

579,190

           

123,474

            

702,664

           
Cost of sales (391,046)

           

(51,381)

       

(442,427)

          

(362,509)

          

(108,613)

           

(471,122)

          
Gross profit 213,522

            

14,989

        

228,511

           

216,681

           

14,861

              

231,542

           Distributions cost (75,323)

             

(2,907)

         

(78,230)

            

(61,886)

            

(721)

                   

(62,607)

            
Administrative (44,762)

             

(2,356)

         

(47,118)

            

(45,948)

            

(582)

                   

(46,530)

            

Expenses

(120,085)

           

(5,263)

         

(125,348)

          

(107,834)

          

(1,303)

               

(109,137)

          Segment Profit 93,437

              

9,726

          

103,163

          

108,847 13,558 122,405

HALF YEAR ENDED (UN-AUDITED)

(Rupees '000)

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

(Rupees '000)

HALF YEAR ENDED



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Industrial and 

Medical Gases

Other 

Segments
Total

Industrial and 

Medical Gases
Other Segments Total

Unallocated corporate expenses

Other operating expenses (4,473)

              

(4,730)

               

Other income 11,627

             

63,828

              

110,317

           

181,503

            

Finance cost (48,148)

            

(58,910)

             

Profit before taxation 62,169

             

122,593

            

Taxation 642

                   

(23,467)

             

Profit after taxation 62,811

             

99,126

              

16 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

December 31, December 31,

2016 2015

(Rupees '000)

Associated Company Supplies 20,805              29,499              
Disposal of investment -                     (45,133)             
Guarantee charges 1,300

                 
1,300

                 
Services 6,000

                 
2,000

                 

Subsidiary Company Investment 47,000

              
500

                    
Staff Provident Fund Contribution 7,420

                 

7,153

                 
Sponsors Loan received / (repaid) 236,800

            

11,416

              
17 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

18 FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION

Information about fair value hierarchy and assets classified under the hierarchy is as follows:

Name of related party

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the preceding audited

annual published consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended June 30, 2016.

HALF YEAR ENDED (UN-AUDITED)

December 31 2016

UN-AUDITED

Nature of Transaction

HALF YEAR ENDED

December 31 2015

IFRS- 13 requires fair value measurement disclosures using following three levels fair value hierarchy that reflect the

significance of the inputs used in measuring fair value of financial instruments.

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities.

- Level2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly

(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. drive from prices).

- Level 3: Inputs for asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

(Rupees '000) (Rupees '000)



The Company has no items to report in these levels.

DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

CORRESPONDING FIGURES 

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupees, unless otherwise stated.

carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2016 and as at June 30, 2016 are approximate at

their fair values.

There were no changes in valuation techniques during the period. The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities

reflected in this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information is approximate at their fair values.

This financial information has been authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on February 27, 2017.

Corresponding figures have been rearranged or reclassified, wherever necessary, for the purposes of comparison.

However, no material reclassification has been made in the corresponding figures.

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - ‘Interim Financial Reporting’
corresponding figures in the unconsolidated condensed interim balance sheet comprise of balances as per the annual
audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2016 and the corresponding figures in the
unconsolidated condensed interim profit and loss account, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of other
comprehensive income, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity and unconsolidated condensed interim 
cash flow statement comprise of balances of comparable period as per the unconsolidated condensed interim financial 
Information of the Company for the half  year ended  December 31, 2015.

18

19

19.1

19.2

19.3

The
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EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Authorized share capital

200,000,000 (June 2016: 125,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 2,000,000
                 

1,250,000

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 8 1,247,813                 1,247,813

Capital reserve - Share premium 535,067

                     
535,067

Unappropriated profits 491,076

                     

429,180

Loan from sponsors 739,200

                     

501,200

Total equity 3,013,156

                 

2,713,260

Non-current liabilities

Long term financing 9 426,604

                     

399,408

Liabilities against assets subject to ijarah financing 18,590

                       

40,554

Long term security deposits 18,800

                       

19,800

Deferred taxation 230,041

                     

194,227

694,035

                     

653,989

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 133,446

                     

296,853

Accrued profit on financing 13,199

                       

24,733

Short term financing - secured 486,941 431,034

Current portion of long term liabilities 384,441 734,807

Provision for taxation 10,382 47,024

1,028,409 1,534,451

Total liabilities 1,722,444 2,188,440

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 11 - -

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,735,600 4,901,700

                 

                 

                    

                    

                    

                 

                    

                    

                      

Note
(Rupees '000)

AUDITED

June 30, 2016

UN-AUDITED

December 31, 2016

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                           

                      

                    

                      

                    

                    

                      

                      

                    

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                    

                    

                    

                 

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Operating fixed assets - tangible

Assets subject to ijarah financing

Capital work in progress

Intangible assets

Long term deposits

Current assets

Stores and spares

Stock in trade

Trade debts

Loans and advances

Trade deposits and short term prepayments

Balance with statutory authorities

Other receivables

Advance income tax

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

5 2,529,455

6 152,851

7 79,409

2,761,715

70

68,909

2,830,694

103,532

26,282

406,397

150,296

48,053

24,076

1,759

220,593

1,090,018

2,071,006

4,901,700

2,717,221

124,526

93,875

2,935,622

70

64,915

                      

3,000,607

                

89,743

                      

24,180

316,154

                    

155,766

                    

47,812

                      

25,149

                      

182

                           

241,901

                    

834,106

                    

1,734,993

                

4,735,600

                

Note
(Rupees '000)

AUDITED

June 30, 2016

UN-AUDITED

December 31, 2016

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial information.
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE HALF YEAR DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015

Note (Rupees '000) (Rupees '000)

Gross sales - local 759,238
                  

795,806
                  

406,797
                  

418,810
                  

Sales tax (88,300)
                   

(93,142)
                   

(47,602)
                   

(48,935)
                   

Net sales 670,938
                  

702,664
                  

359,195
                  

369,875
                  

Cost of sales 11 (442,427)
                 

(471,122)
                 

(270,982)
                 

(261,695)
                 

Gross Profit 228,511                  231,542                  88,213                    108,180                  

Distribution cost (78,230)                   (62,607)                   (39,187)                   (28,660)                   

Administrative expenses (48,276)                   (46,649)                   (24,965)                   (23,985)                   

Other operating expenses (4,415)                     (4,730)                     (653)                        (2,661)                     

(130,921)                 (113,986)                 (64,805)                   (55,306)                   

97,590                    117,556                  23,408                    52,874                    

Other income 11,627                    63,828                    4,603                      2,910                      
109,217                  181,384                  28,011                    55,784                    

Finance cost (48,149)
                   

(58,910)
                   

(26,689)
                   

(29,600)
                   

Profit before taxation 61,068
                    

122,474
                  

1,322
                      

26,184
                    

Taxation 828
                         

(23,467)
                   

46,692
                    

5,137
                      

Profit after taxation 61,896
                    

99,007
                    

48,014
                    

31,321
                    

Earnings per share

-basic and diluted (Rupees) 12 0.50
                        

1.27
                        

0.38
                        

0.40
                        

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial information.

HALF YEAR ENDED QUARTER ENDED

HAFIZ FAROOQ AHMAD
(DIRECTOR)

ATIQUE AHMAD KHAN
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015

(Rupees '000) (Rupees '000)

Net profit for the period 61,896                  99,007                 48,014                  31,321                 

Other comprehensive income -                        -                       -                        -                       

Total comprehensive income for the period 61,896                  99,007                 48,014                  31,321                 

HALF YEAR ENDED QUARTER ENDED

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial information.

HAFIZ FAROOQ AHMAD
(DIRECTOR)

ATIQUE AHMAD KHAN
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER)

                  



CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

Note
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 13

Finance cost paid

Taxes paid

Net cash generated from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions in property, plant and equipment

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

Proceeds from long term investments

Proceeds from long term deposits

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long term financing (repayments) / proceeds

Loan from sponsors received

Proceeds from short term financing

Dividend paid

Repayment of long term security deposits

Liabilities against assets subject to ijarah financing paid

Net cash (used in) / generated from nancing activities

Net (decrease) / increase  in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial
information.

December 31,

2016

December 31,

2015
(Rupees '000)

86,141
                    

228,751
              

(59,682)
                   

(58,437)
               

(21,308)
                   

(35,914)
               

(80,990)
                   

(94,351)
               

5,151
                      

134,400
              

(214,685)                 (115,177)             

1,948                      -                          

-                              45,133                

3,994                      1,857                  

(208,743)                 (68,187)               

(322,187)                 60,822                
238,000                  11,416                
55,907                    76,303                

(92)
                          

(61,358)
               

(1,000)
                     

(1,500)
                 

(22,948)
                   

(34,096)
               

(52,320)
                   

51,587
                

(255,912)
                 

117,800
              

1,090,018
               

226,739
              

834,106

                  

344,539

              

HALF YEAR ENDED
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

Balance as at July 01, 2015 (audited) 742,746
        

30,000
        

341,627
                

1,027,969
   

2,142,342
   

Total comprehensive income -
                

-
              

99,007
                  

-
              

99,007
        

Transactions with sponsors

Final dividend @ Rs. 1 per share -                -               (74,275)                 -              (74,275)        

Loan received / (repaid) from sponsors -                -               -                        11,416        11,416         

Balance as at December 31, 2015 (un-audited) 742,746        30,000         366,359                1,039,385   2,178,490    

Total comprehensive income -                -               62,821                  -              62,821         

Shares issued during the period 505,067        505,067       -                        -              1,010,134    

Transactions with sponsors

Loan received / (repaid) from sponsors -                -               -                        (538,185)     (538,185)      

Balance as at June 30, 2016 (audited) 1,247,813
     

535,067
      

429,180
                

501,200
      

2,713,260
   

Total comprehensive income -
                

-
              

61,896
                  

-
              

61,896
        

Transactions with sponsors

Loan received / (repaid) from sponsors -
                

-
              

-
                        

238,000
      

238,000
      

Balance as at December 31, 2016 (un-audited) 1,247,813
     

535,067
      

491,076
                

739,200
      

3,013,156
   

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial information.

Issued, 

subscribed 

and paid up 

share capital

Unappropriated 

prots
Total

(Rupees '000)

Capital 

reserve - 

Share 

premium

Loan from 

sponsors
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SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016  (UN-AUDITED)

THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

The Group consists of:

Holding Company - Ghani Gases Limited

Subsidiary Company - Ghani Chemical Industries (Private) Limited

Ghani Gases Limited

Ghani Chemical Industries (Private) Limited

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

BASIS OF PREPARATION

1

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3

3.1

Ghani Chemical Industries (Private) Limited ("the Company"), wholly owned subsidiary of Ghani
Gases Limited, is a private limited company incorporated in Pakistan under the Companies
Ordinance, 1984 on November 23, 2015. The registered office of the Company is situated at 10
N, Model Town Extension, Lahore. The principal activity of the Company is trading and
manufacturing of chemical products and industrial raw materials.

This consolidated condensed interim financial information of the group has been prepared in
accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' as
applicable in Pakistan and notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
(SECP) and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. In case
where requirements differ, the provisions of or directives issued under the Ordinance have been
followed.

This consolidated condensed interim financial information do not include the information reported
for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual
published financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2016.

This consolidated condensed interim financial information is presented in Pak Rupees which is
the functional and presentation currency for the Company.

This consolidated condensed interim financial information is unaudited but subject to limited scope
review by the statutory auditors and is being submitted to shareholders as required by  section 245
of the Companies Ordinance, 1984.  

Ghani Gases Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company
under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 on November 19, 2007, converted into public limited
company on February 12, 2008 and became listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange on January 05,
2010. The registered office of the company is situated at 10-N Model Town Extension, Lahore.
The Company is engaged in the manufacturing, sale and trading of medical and industrial gases
and chemicals.
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3.2

3.3

IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurement 

Improvements to Accounting Standards Issued by the IASB in September 2014

4 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of this consolidated interim condensed financial information in conformity with
the approved accounting standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It
also requires the management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's
accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed
to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

The Company has adopted the following amended International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRSs ) which became effective during the period:

IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 12 - Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements - Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception
 (Amendment)

The adoption of the above amendments and interpretation did not have any significant impact on
this consolidated condensed interim financial information.

IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements - Accounting for Acquisition of Interest in Joint Operation 

IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements - Disclosure Initiative (Amendment) 

IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS - 38 intangible assets - Clarification of  Acceptable
 Method of Depreciation and Amortization (Amendment)

IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment IAS - 41 Agriculture - Agriculture: Bearer Plants 

IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements - Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements 

IFRS 5 -  Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations - Changes in methods 

IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting - Disclosure of information 'elsewhere in the interim financial
report'

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of this
consolidated condensed interim financial information are the same as applied in the preparation
of the preceding audited annual published consolidated financial statements of the Company for
the year ended June 30, 2016.

During preparation of this consolidated condensed interim financial information, the significant
judgments made by the management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key
sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that applied in the preceding
audited annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2016.

IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Servicing contracts 

IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Applicability of the offsetting disclosures to consolidated
condensed interim financial statements

IAS 19 - Employee Benefits - Discount rate: regional market issue 
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Un-audited

December 31,

2016

Audited

June 30,

2016

Note
5 OPERATING FIXED ASSETS - TANGIBLE

Opening balance 2,529,455

                

2,293,837

                
Additions and transfer during the period / year 5.1 225,672

                   

306,717

                   
Book value of the disposals during the period / year 5.2 (2,062)

                     

(4,150)

                     
2,753,065

                

2,596,404

                
Depreciation charged during the period / year (35,844)

                   

(66,949)

                   
Closing balance 2,717,221

                

2,529,455

                5.1 Additions / transfers during the period / year

Land-Freehold 45,270

                     

2,200

                       Building on freehold land 27
                            

6,909
                       Plant and machinery 175,222

                   
283,440

                   Furniture and fixtures 1,818
                       

2,740
                       Office equipment 74

                            
1,331

                       
Computers 2,077

                       
1,862

                       
Vehicles 1,184                       8,235                       

225,672                   306,717                   

5.2 Book value of the disposals during the period / year

Vehicles 2,062                       4,150                       

2,062                       4,150                       

6 ASSETS SUBJECT TO IJARAH FINANCING

Opening balance 152,851
                   

231,223
                   

Additions during the period / year 6.1 -
                          

228
                          

Book value of the disposals / transfers during the period / year 6.2 (25,453)
                   

(70,741)
                   

127,398
                   

160,710
                   

Depreciation charged during the period / year (2,872)
                     

(7,859)
                     

Closing balance 124,526

                   

152,851

                   

6.1 Additions during the period / year

Vehicles -

                          

228

                          

-

                          

228

                          

6.2 Book value of the disposals / transfers during the period / year

Plant and machinery 25,403

                     

65,435

                     

Vehicles 50

                            

5,306

                       

25,453

                     

70,741

                     

7 CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

Building 56,138

                     

51,624

                     

Plant and machinery 37,737

                     

27,785

                     

93,875

                     

79,409

                     

(Rupees '000)
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December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015

(Rupees '000) (Rupees '000)

233,167
                   

234,081
                   

134,514
                   

144,579
                   

13,380
                     

9,703
                       

5,234
                       

5,421
                       

31,624                     32,258                     
16,497                     16,288                     

271                          398                          121                          185                          

22,584                     16,402                     4,859                       10,962                     

3,190                       2,342                       1,135                       1,454                       

2,648                       2,814                       1,590                       1,739                       

31,577                     29,453                     15,310                     15,204                     
4,669                       1,847                       2,388                       153                          
2,990                       1,131                       1,352                       506                          

11,560                     19,953                     6,093                       7,871                       
357,660

                   
350,382

                   
189,093

                   
204,362

                   

26,282
                     

36,206
                     

88,396
                     

77,704
                     

82,665
                     

120,972
                   

17,673
                     

16,067
                     (24,180)

                   
(36,438)

                   
(24,180)

                   
(36,438)

                   84,767
                     

120,740
                   

81,889
                     

57,333
                     442,427

                   
471,122

                   
270,982

                   
261,695

                   

HALF YEAR ENDED

UN-AUDITEDUN-AUDITED

QUARTER ENDED

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL

Audited Un-audited Audited

June 30, December 31, June 30,

2016 2016 2016

122,956,711

     

122,956,711

    

1,229,567

                

1,229,567

                

13,000

              

13,000

             

130

                          

130

                         

1,811,575

         

1,811,575

        

18,116

                     

18,116

                     

124,781,286

    

1,247,813

                

1,247,813

                

LONG TERM FINANCING

Diminishing Musharaka facility

Opening balance 1,095,717

                

641,715

                   

(Payments) / proceeds during the period / year (322,186)

                 

454,002

                   

773,531

                   

1,095,717

                

Current portion of long term financing (346,927)

                 

(696,309)

                 

Closing balance 426,604

                   

399,408

                   

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

Commitments

COST OF SALES

Fuel and power

Consumable spares

Salaries wages and other benefits

Communication

Repair and maintenance

Travelling, vehicle running and maintenance

Insurance

Depreciation

Staff welfare

Transportation

Other overheads

Finished goods

Opening stock

Purchases

Closing stock

Ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each issued for consideration
other than cash

There are no material changes in contingencies as disclosed in the notes to the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2016.

124,781,286

8

9

10

10.1

10.1.1

10.2

10.2.1

10.2.2

11

       
Ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each issued as fully paid
bonus shares

Commitments for construction of building as at balance sheet date amounted to Rupees 7.6 million (June 30, 2016: Rupees 8 million).

(No. of Shares)

Commitments in respect of letter of credit amounted to Rupees 99.23 million (June 30,  2016: Rupees 140.97 million).

December 31,

Ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each fully paid in cash

2016

Un-audited

(Rupees '000)  
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December 31,

2015

EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2016 2015

Rupees (000) 61,896

                     

99,007

                     

48,014

                     

31,321

                     

Number (000) 124,781

                   

77,864

                     

124,781

                   

77,864

                     

(Rupees) 0.50

                         

1.27

                         

0.38

                         

0.40

                        

There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share.

December 31, December 31,

2016 2015

Note (Rupees '000)

CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation 61,068

                     

122,474

                  

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 38,716

                     

37,898

                    

Finance cost 48,149

                     

58,910

                    

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 114

                          

-

                          

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 148,047

                   

219,282

                  

Effect on cash ows due to working capital changes:

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:

Stores and spares 13,789

                     

(51,826)

                  

Stock in trade 2,102

                       

(232)

                        

Trade debts 90,243

                     

6,311

                      

Loans and advances (5,470)

                     

23,009

                    

Trade deposits and short term prepayments 241

                          

6,557

                      

Balances with statutory authorities (1,073)

                     

(4,758)

                    

Other receivables 1,577

                       

32

                           

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables (163,315)
                 

30,376
                    

86,141
                     

228,751
                  

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares  outstanding

UN-AUDITED

UN-AUDITED

QUARTER ENDED

UN-AUDITED

Profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders

Earnings per share - basic and
diluted

HALF YEAR ENDED

HALF YEAR ENDED

12

12.1

13

14

14.1

Industrial and 
Medical Gases

Other 

Segments

Industrial and 

Medical Gases

SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment results are as follows:

Total Other Segments Total

Net sales 604,568

           

66,370

            

670,938

                   

579,190

                   

123,474

                   

702,664

                  Cost of sales (391,046)

          

(51,381)

          

(442,427)

                 

(362,509)

                 

(108,613)

                 

(471,122)

                Gross profit 213,522

           

14,989

            

228,511

                   

216,681

                   

14,861

                     

231,542

                  Distributions cost (75,323)

            

(2,907)

             

(78,230)

                   

(61,886)

                   

(721)

                         

(62,607)

                  
(45,862)

           
 

(2,414)

             

(48,276)

                   

(45,949)

                   

(700)

                         

(46,649)

                  (121,185) (5,321) (126,506) (107,835) (1,421) (109,256)

Administrative expenses

(Rupees '000)

HALF YEAR ENDED (UN-AUDITED)

December 31, 2015

(Rupees '000)

December 31, 2016

92,337 9,668 102,085 108,846 13,440 122,286Segment Profit



Industrial and 

Medical Gases

Other 

Segments
Total

Industrial and 
Medical Gases

Other Segments Total

Unallocated corporate expenses

Other operating expenses (4,415)

                     

(4,730)

                    

Other income 11,627

                     

63,828

                    

109,217

                   

181,384

                  

Finance cost (48,149)

                   

(58,910)

                  

Profit before taxation 61,068

                     

122,474

                  

Taxation 828

                          

(23,467)

                  

Profit after taxation 61,896

                     

99,007

                    

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

December 31, December 31,

2016 2015

(Rupees '000)

Associated Company Supplies 20,805

                     

29,499

                     

Disposal of investment -

                          

(45,133)

                   

Guarantee charges 1,300

                       

1,300

                       

Services 6,000

                       

2,000

                       

Staff Provident Fund Contribution 7,420

                       

7,153

                       

Sponsors Loan received / (repaid) 238,000

                   

11,416

                     

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION

Information about fair value hierarchy and assets classified under the hierarchy is as follows:

The Group has no items to report in these levels.

DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

CORRESPONDING FIGURES 

15

16

17

18

19

19.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupees, unless otherwise stated.

UN-AUDITED

HALF YEAR ENDED

(Rupees '000)

This unaudited consolidated condensed interim financial information for the half year ended December 31, 2016 has been authorized for issue by  the Board
 of Directors of the Company on February 27, 2017.

- Level 3:  Inputs for asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

There were no changes in valuation techniques during the period. The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in this

consolidated condensed interim financial information is approximate at their fair values. 

Name

HALF YEAR ENDED (UN-AUDITED)

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

(Rupees '000)

The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the preceding audited annual published consolidated

financial statements of the Group for the year ended June 30, 2016.

Nature of Transaction

IFRS - 13 requires fair value measurement disclosures using following three levels fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs
used in measuring fair value of financial instruments.

- Level 1:  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities.

- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or
indirectly (i.e. drive from prices).

Half Year December 201631Ghani Gases Limited

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2016 and as at June 30, 2016 are approximate at their fair values. 
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19.2

19.3 Consequent to substitution of Fourth Schedule to the Companies Ordinace,1984 and more appropriate financial information, corresponding figure
have been re-arranged and re-classified wherever necessary for the purpose of comparison and better presentation.

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - 'Interim Financial Reporting', corresponding figures in the
consolidated condensed interim balance sheet comprise of balances as per the annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended June
30, 2016 and the corresponding figures in the consolidated condensed interim profit and loss account, consolidated condensed interim statement of other 
comprehensive income, consolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity and consolidated condensed interim cash flow statement comprise of 
balances of comparable period as per the consolidated condensed interim financial information of the Company for the half year ended December 31, 2015.

HAFIZ FAROOQ AHMAD
(DIRECTOR)

ATIQUE AHMAD KHAN
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER)
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